

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

_____)	
E. WAYNE HAGE and the estate of)	
JEAN N. HAGE,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	No. 91-1470L
)	Senior Judge Loren Smith
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**POST-TRIAL BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF WILDLIFE, *ET AL.***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. PLAINTIFFS’ CONTENTIONS THAT CERTAIN GOVERNMENT ACTIONS WERE IMPROPER HAVE NO PLACE IN A TAKINGS SUIT. 4

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE TAKING OF THEIR WATER RIGHTS AS A RESULT OF RESTRICTIONS ON THEIR GRAZING ON PUBLIC LANDS. 6

A. Plaintiffs Have No Property Right to Place Livestock on the Public Lands in Order to Make Use of Their Water Rights. 7

1. No right as a matter of property law. 7

2. No cognizable property interest for takings purposes. 8

B. Restriction or Revocation of Plaintiffs’ Public Lands Grazing Privilege Is Not a Taking of Their Water Rights Under Established Takings Jurisprudence. 11

1. Plaintiffs have not shown a physical taking. 11

2. Plaintiffs have not shown a taking under the *Penn Central* factors. 14

C. Even if Restrictions on Plaintiffs’ Grazing Privilege Were a Taking of Some Property Right, Plaintiffs Would Not Be Entitled to Compensation Because the Value Attributable to the Grazing Privilege is Not Compensable. 16

III. PLAINTIFFS SUFFERED NO COMPENSABLE TAKING OF FORAGE RIGHTS WITHIN DITCH RIGHTS OF WAY. 17

A. Amici Respectfully Request that the Court Reconsider its Holding that Plaintiffs’ Ditch Rights Include Forage Rights Adjacent to the Ditches. 17

B. Plaintiffs Suffered No Compensable Taking of Forage Rights Because the Forage Adjacent to the Rights of Way, Standing Alone, is Economically Valueless. 19

IV.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED A TAKING RESULTING FROM ALLEGED REDUCTION OF WATER FLOWS TO PLAINTIFFS’ PROPERTY.	21
A.	The Government Did Not Take Plaintiffs’ Property by Preventing Plaintiffs from Maintaining their Ditches.	21
1.	The government did not prevent plaintiffs from maintaining their ditches.	21
2.	The existence of a permit requirement is not a taking of a right of way.	23
3.	Plaintiffs’ taking claim related to ditch maintenance is not ripe.	24
B.	The Alleged Return of Natural Vegetation on Federal Public Land is Not a Taking of Plaintiffs’ Property.	25
1.	Plaintiffs water rights do not include a right to have the federal government maintain unnatural vegetative conditions on public lands in order to enhance water flows to plaintiffs’ property.	26
2.	Plaintiffs have no right to graze cattle on federal public lands in order to maintain or enhance water flows to their property.	28
3.	Plaintiffs have not proven any loss of water as a result of vegetative conditions on public lands.	29
V.	THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT DID NOT TAKE PLAINTIFFS’ PROPERTY BY COOPERATING WITH THE STATE OF NEVADA TO INTRODUCE ELK ON THE TOIYABE NATIONAL FOREST.	29
A.	Plaintiffs Failed to Show that Elk Interfered with their Beneficial Use of Water, or Caused More than De Minimis Harm to their Ranching Operation.	30
1.	There is no evidence that water use by elk had any impact on plaintiffs or their property.	30
2.	There is no evidence that elk, or elk hunting, had any significant effect on the plaintiffs’ ranching operation.	32
B.	As a Matter of Law, Any Damage Caused by Elk Is Not a Taking of Plaintiffs’ Property.	34
C.	Elk have not “physically occupied” plaintiffs’ property.	36

D. When the Hages Purchased the Pine Creek Ranch, It Was Reasonable to Expect Their Ranching Operation Would Have to Co-Exist with Wildlife. 37

1. Laws in effect in 1978 provided for wildlife use on the Toiyabe National Forest and on federal lands managed by the BLM. . . . 37

2. Historic wildlife use and agency plans as of 1978 precluded any reasonable expectation that the Table Mountain Allotment would not be shared with elk and other wildlife. 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. United States, 255 F.3d 787 (9th Cir. 2001) 24

Air Pegasus of D.C. v. United States, 60 Fed. Cl. 448 (2004) 9, 10

American Pelagic Fishing Co. v. United States, No. 03-5101, 2004 WL 1812709 8-11

Ansolabehere v. Laborde, 73 Nev. 93, 310 P.2d 842 (1957) 7

Bamber v. United States, 45 Fed. Cl. 162 (Fed. Cl. 1999) 5

Barrett v. State, 116 N.E. 99 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1917) 35

Bass Enterprises Production Co. v. United States, No. 03-5056, 2004 WL 1925615 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 31, 2004) 24

Beals v. State of Arizona, 721 P.2d 1154 (Ariz. 1986) 27

Bilderback v. United States, 558 F. Supp. 903 (D. Or. 1982) 20

Bishop v. United States, 126 F. Supp 449 (Ct. Cls. 1954) 35

Bradshaw v. United States, 47 Fed. Cl. 549 (2000) 35

Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington, 538 U.S. 216 (2003) 19

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey Ltd., 526 U.S. 687 (1999) 5

College Irrigation Co. v. Logan River & Blacksmith Fork Irrigation Co., 780 P.2d 1241 (Utah 1989) 13

Conti v. United States, 291 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 9, 10

Diamond Bar Cattle Co. v. United States, 168 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 1999) 7, 8, 18

Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994) 5

Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel, 524 U.S. 498 (1994) 5

Elko County Board of Supervisors v. Glickman, 909 F. Supp. 759 (D. Nev. 1995) 23-25

<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) . . .	4
<i>Florida Rock Industries v. United States</i> , 791 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	4
<i>Frank v. Garrison</i> , 184 A.D.2d 852 (N.Y. 1992)	27
<i>Hage v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 147 (1996)	1, 5, 18, 25, 28, 36
<i>Hage v. United States</i> , 42 Fed. Cl. 249 (1998)	17
<i>Hage v. United States</i> , 51 Fed. Cl. 570 (2002)	1, 17, 22, 24, 28, 31
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 175 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Hunter v. United States</i> , 388 F.2d 148 (9th Cir. 1967)	7, 8, 10
<i>Jennison v. Kirk</i> , 98 U.S. 453 (1878)	13
<i>Kiel v. Johnson</i> , 345 S.E. 2d 131 (Ga. Ct. App. 1986)	27
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	37
<i>Light v. United States</i> , 220 U.S. 523 (1911)	10, 18
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	12, 37
<i>Loveladies Harbor v. United States</i> , 15 Cl. Ct. 375 (1988)	5
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	14, 26, 34
<i>Moerman v. State of California</i> , 21 Cal. Rptr. 2d 329 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993)	36
<i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Hodel</i> , 799 F.2d 1423 (10th Cir. 1986) (en banc)	35
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	5
<i>Osborne v. United States</i> , 145 F.2d 892 (9th Cir. 1944)	10
<i>Osprey Pacific Corp. v. United States</i> , 41 Fed Cl. 150 (1998)	5
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	37
<i>Palm Beach Isles Assocs. v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	9, 20
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	14, 15

<i>Rith Energy, Inc v. United States</i> , 270 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Rose Acre Farms v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Simi Investment Co. v. Harris County</i> , 256 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Swett v. Cutts</i> , 9 Am. Rep. 276 (N.H. 1870)	27
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	11, 12, 14
<i>Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist. v. United States</i> , 49 Fed. Cl. 313 (2001)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 409 U.S. 488 (1973)	1, 3, 6, 16, 18, 20, 29
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	24
<i>United States v. Seaman</i> , 18 F.3d 649 (9th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>United States v. Shenise</i> , 43 F. Supp.2d 1190 (D. Colo. 1999)	20
<i>United States v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 112 (1957)	8
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	24

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 528	26
16 U.S.C. § 531(a)	26
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8)	26
43 U.S.C. § 1702(c)	26
Act of 1891, 43 U.S.C. § 946	19
Act of 1895, 43 U.S.C. § 956	19
Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1784	38
Forest and Rangeland Renewable Resources Planning Act of 1974, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1600-1614	38

Multiple Use and Sustained Yield Act of 1960, 16 U.S.C. § 528-531	38
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 501.097	35
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 533.035	13
Public Rangelands Improvement Act of 1978, 43 U.S.C. §§ 1901-08	38
Taylor Grazing Act of 1934, 43 U.S.C. § 315-315m	38

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 251.50(a)	23
36 C.F.R. § 261.1(b)	23
36 C.F.R. § 261.10(a)	23
36 C.F.R. § 261.9(a)	23

Other

78 Am. Jur. 2d Waters § 359 (1975)	27
<i>Hage v. United States</i> , Order, Sept. 3, 2002 (Docket No. 207)	17, 27
Joseph L. Sax <i>et al.</i> , <i>Legal Control of Water Resources</i> 108 (3d ed. 2000)	29
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 363 (1965)	26
